

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE RENOVATION OF THE HISTORIC BUILDING AT THE MORONY TOWNSITE IN GIANT SPRINGS STATE PARK; GRANTING AUTHORITY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE, AND PARKS TO ENTER AN AGREEMENT WITH THE LITTLE SHELL CHIPPEWA TRIBE FOR MAINTENANCE AND SECURITY AT THE PARK IN EXCHANGE FOR THE TRIBE'S USE OF THE PARK AND RENOVATION AND USE OF THE BUILDING; PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Renovation of Morony apartment building at Giant Springs state park. (1) (a) The department of fish, wildlife, and parks may enter into a 10-year agreement with the Little Shell Chippewa tribe that would authorize the tribe to renovate the historic Morony apartment building at the Morony townsite in Giant Springs state park and use the building for offices, interpretive areas, and related cultural and recreational activities.

(b) If the provisions of the agreement have been adhered to during the first 10-year period, the department and the tribe may renew the agreement for a longer term or agree to transfer the building and acreage to the tribe.

(c) The agreement must provide that written approval by the department is required for major improvements costing more than \$5,000 and for architectural plans proposed by the tribe for the building and site. The department may not unreasonably withhold approval for the tribe's proposals.

(d) The agreement must contain a provision that the site remain open to the public for general recreation and related activities during the term of the agreement.

(e) The agreement must contain a provision that gambling, casinos, or similar gaming enterprises are prohibited in the building or on the site.

(f) An appropriate default provision must be included in the agreement.

(2) Renovation and improvement of the building are contingent on written concurrence from PPL Montana, from whom the original Morony townsite was granted. All renovation of and upgrades to the building must comply with current and applicable building codes, permitting, requirements of the federal Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, and other requirements related to a public building.

## STATE INTERNET/BBS COPY

- 1 -

(3) The agreement with the Little Shell Chippewa tribe may include a provision that grants the tribe nonexclusive use of the park and associated outbuildings and fixtures and the renovated building in exchange for the tribe's maintenance and security at the townsite, including the renovated building.

**Section 2.** Appropriation. There is appropriated \$500 from the general fund to the department of fish, wildlife, and parks for the purposes of [section 1].

**Section 3. Notification to tribal governments.** The secretary of state shall send a copy of [this act] to each tribal government located on the seven Montana reservations and to the Little Shell Chippewa tribe.

Section 4. Effective date. [This act] is effective July 1, 2007.

- END -

HB0284

I hereby certify that the within bill, HB 0284, originated in the House.

Chief Clerk of the House

Speaker of the House

Signed this	day
of	, 2019.

President of the Senate

Signed this	day
of	, 2019.

## HOUSE BILL NO. 284

## INTRODUCED BY AUGARE, J. TROPILA, SMITH, CORDIER, JAYNE, SMALL-EASTMAN, JUNEAU, CAMPBELL, BIXBY

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE RENOVATION OF THE HISTORIC BUILDING AT THE MORONY TOWNSITE IN GIANT SPRINGS STATE PARK; GRANTING AUTHORITY FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE, AND PARKS TO ENTER AN AGREEMENT WITH THE LITTLE SHELL CHIPPEWA TRIBE FOR MAINTENANCE AND SECURITY AT THE PARK IN EXCHANGE FOR THE TRIBE'S USE OF THE PARK AND RENOVATION AND USE OF THE BUILDING; PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.